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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 
 

 
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
OHIO, et al., 
 

Petitioners, 
 

v. 
 
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, 
et al., 
 

Respondents. 
 

 
 
 
 

Case No. 2021-1193 
 
Original Action Filed Pursuant to 
Ohio Const. Art. XI 

 
 

PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT SECRETARY 
OF STATE’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND VACATE 
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ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 
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Cleveland, Ohio 44103    
(614) 586-1972 
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David J. Carey (0088787) 
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. 
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203 
Columbus, OH 43206 
(614) 586-1972 
dcarey@acluohio.org 
 
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2023) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 519-7866 
jebenstein@aclu.org 
 
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2023) 
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 

 
Dave Yost 
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762) 
Michael A. Walton (0092201) 
Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035) 
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842) 
Constitutional Offices Section 
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 466-2872 
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov 
michael.walton@ohioago.gov 
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Counsel for Respondents Ohio Redistricting 
Commission, Ohio Governor DeWine, Ohio 
Secretary of State LaRose and Ohio Auditor 
Faber 
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Thomas A. Farr 
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San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
(415) 591 6000 
rfram@cov.com 
 
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2023) 
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP 
3000 El Camino Real 
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 
(650) 632-4700 
yfu@cov.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners 
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425 Walnut St., Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
(513) 381-2838 
dornette@taftlaw.com 
bryan@taftlaw.com 
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents Senator Robert 
McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe 
 
C. Benjamin Cooper (0093103) 
Charles H. Cooper Jr. (0037295) 
Chelsea C. Weaver (0096850) 
COOPER &ELLIOTT LLC 
305 West Nationwide Boulevard 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 481-6000 
benc@cooperelliott.com 
chipc@cooperelliorr.com 
chelseaw@cooperelliott.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents Senate Minority 
Leader Nickie Antonio and House Minority 
Leader Allison Russo 
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On October 19, 2023, Respondents Representative Jeff LaRe and Senator Rob McColley 

filed a Motion to Dismiss and Vacate in this action. Petitioners filed a Memorandum in 

Opposition to that Motion on October 30, 2023. Later on October 30, Respondent Secretary of 

State Frank LaRose filed a Motion to Dismiss and to Vacate, “incorporating all of the arguments 

set forth in Respondents McColley and LaRe’s Motion to Dismiss and to Vacate.” Secretary 

LaRose’s Motion adds only information about an upcoming election deadline, and a request that 

this Court “consider” that deadline. 

In response to Secretary LaRose’s Motion, Petitioners incorporate by reference their 

October 30, 2023 Memorandum in Opposition. 

Dated: November 3, 2023    Respectfully submitted, 

       /s Freda J. Levenson 
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2023) 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
(415) 591 6000 
rfram@cov.com 
 
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2023) 
3000 El Camino Real 
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 
(650) 632-4700 
yfu@cov.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Freda J. Levenson, hereby certify that on November 3, 2023 I caused a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing to be served by email upon the counsel listed below: 
 

Julie M. Pfeiffer, julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov 
Michael A. Walton, michael.walton@ohioago.gov 
Jonathan D. Blanton, jonathan.blanton@ohioago.gov 
Michael J. Hendershot, michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov 
 
Counsel for Respondents Ohio Redistricting Commission, Ohio Governor DeWine, Ohio 
Secretary of State LaRose and Ohio Auditor Faber 
 
Phillip J. Strach, phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr, tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch, III, john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins, alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
 
W. Stuart Dornette, dornette@taftlaw.com 
Beth A. Bryan, bryan@taftlaw.com 
Philip D. Williamson, pwilliamson@taftlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents Senator Robert McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe 
 
C. Benjamin Cooper, benc@cooperelliott.com 
Charles H. Cooper Jr., chipc@cooperelliott.com 
Chelsea C. Weaver, chelseaw@cooperelliott.com 
 
Counsel for Respondents Senate Minority Leader Nickie Antonio and House Minority 
Leader Allison Russo 
 

 

/s Freda J. Levenson 
 


